KE-430D N=UT 2
BE-438D PARTS BOOK

...... Electronic
Excellent

KBSV MRSATEFHILS > Y [KE-430D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
AETAVO MNRSATEFRY AFHFZ 2 [BE-438D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

BRI OERIEFHR (I Parts Navigation TTEWV=/ZIFE T, hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



xESA VI PRSATBFHEI Y
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- KE-430D-0

1: #8R / Ordinary materials
@—E 2: 7= A / Denim
7: 7 7 »5—3< 3>/ Foundation garments

FETAVIPRSATBFRI IV
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438D -




N—YTyHZHAIZERLT

1. ZOXKIX, 20056F1 BDT—2IZHIDVTHERSh 2D T,
2. BRIEFPELGLICERHERINDEELRHYET,

4. BRE@I—RHA * EEOTVREEIE. AR —BERERVT—UBRA—ERTE

47/ B51A° =)

=] R

. E{REAfR
. L8 -sHiERAR
XY
Rz EITER
RBDINH - AEBIBAR e
T#REfR
N BBl e
 RBELER
. RUIYER
. RILLER
. REHOBR
. RO HBER
s 1 N m By 1777 VT 373 - £ =
SarkO—)LiRy I A(ERER) BEE ...
BREARILER
. Ay FE&k
BEEMER
E—4E%
B ERR
(BE-438DFHA T2 a BB ooeerersrscnn
VARG P
Sp. fHERAIER R —E R
Ga. ¥—UHMm—EX
Wa. EESR)L

*5l

Z £ r X ¢« I O mMm m O O W »

T T
N -

< ¢ 4 »w W O

9
1
13
15
17
19
21
25
27
29
31
33
33
35
37
39
39

4
43
47
49
52
53

FARTELY,



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 47-51.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccccevvriiiiiniiiiicen, 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3
C. Feed mechanism ..........ccccceevvccinnnnenne, 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................. 9
E. Button clamp mechanism ...................... 11
F. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cc.cccce.... 13
G. Lubrication .........cccooeieiiieniiiiiieeeciene 15
H. Threading mechanism ...............cccceuee.. 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ....................... 25
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 27
N. Thread nipper mechanism .................... 29
P1. Control box mechanism .........c..ccccccc.e.ce. 31
P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 33
Q. Operation panel mechanism .................. 33
R. Power switch mechanism ...................... 35
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 37
T. Motor mechanism ..........cccccovviinniieneene 39
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ 39
V. Auxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) ................... 1
Z. ACCESSOTIES ..., 43
Sp. Different parts list ..........cccoovvevieieiiinennns 47
Ga. Gauge parts list ........cccoceeriieiniiieee. 49
Wa. Warning labels ...........ccccooiiiiiinnnn 52



A . 4 B8{% / Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050



A. E4&B3{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140392009 1AL T4 OIL CAP
2 117934001 3|3 Lt2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 104821001 5|3 Lt>2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
4 140392009 1AL T42 OIL CAP
5 SA3260001 1V oA HIN- FRAME SIDE COVER
6 062061016 41F~R16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
7 SA3199001 1| A 443 FACE PLATE
8 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
9 062501016 3|7~2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
10 SA3262101 1\AAHh<Hh/N- SHUTTLE RACE COVER
1" SA3263001 1|AAHh<Hh/\-7V9D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 004300513 2|+H%523X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
13 SA3264001 1A 2+ Yk NUT PLATE
14 SA3265001 2|17 48-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2
15 109239002 2| FINRTFHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
16 SA3266001 1|AAHh=THh/\-T7YU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
17 062300416 2|F~_a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4
18 025030236 2|ESHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
19 SA3200101 1| 7rE HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
20 062401006 1|7-~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<@ m Lt > <Except for China>
21 SA2040001 1IRNILFL24.TIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<P EF> <For China Only>
21 SA2041001 1SN FADA,FAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
22 S37060001 1| 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
23 S28044001 1|3 Lt>208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
24 117608001 I EVVES b DOWEL PIN

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . ik - §148B84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. L - §+#B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201001 119229 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 119590V K9= CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7 FARILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1|=-FILR7YL 5 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1|=-FILR7YLYS NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1|=-FILR7YL5 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1=-FIR7YT NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|F~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 1{R7Y5 Ty BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 11279794 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|R2< 9 46904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1|R7PYHIvea BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|2< 994 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1|YETA JOINT,A
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 UVESA:] JOINT,B
14 SA4178001 11327 92476204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DFR3> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1IN T7AU520C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA4328001 1|1/ \)RHIL2hCHE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,C SET
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1|\VIF7AU>29B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1{/\)iRIL>hUBIS THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1|FH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7F+ES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1|H515X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 1|7 FES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|2 ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 1|hoav SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1|\h2a<70+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7 FRILF4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1/ \JARDA NEEDLE BAR,A
31 144458001 1 TFARAIYFRARTI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1\JRAZ)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1/\JRAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 * 1122270\)) NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 117-1 PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3|[FRH£9324X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 S38713100 172 FAN
39 062400806 3|7 ~R4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7+ HRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|F~204x8 SCREW,PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H

66 | For "KE-430D" >
0888—73

" 475 3288 | OPTION PARTS ™ 48 72-8 b p7

(J(((((G))\
T/
~/

ER

< BE-438DH
| For "BE-438D" >

21

1
<

< KE-430D A
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3363001 1|XA 2L -A2)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 SA3364001 1XAHUL 8- X-FEED LEVER
3 SA3533001 1|XA oY hHavy= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 SA3366001 1XAH2IVXT7 X-FEED GEAR
6 018063036 17 FRILF6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
7 XC5780001 21y=7Ivi 10 BEARING 10 ,LINER
8 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3367001 1YSvooH Y-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 SA3368001 1lYSvoEY Y-CONNECTING PIN
11 153113001 NRASAMFH R THRUST WASHER
12 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
13 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA4197001 2|19V X7 FEED GEAR
15 012060636 4|75 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA3370001 1A TH ECCENTRIC SHAFT
17 070608800 2|RAT 9460822 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ
18 048080142 1|k A 2493 C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8
19 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA3371001 1NAOVFA 2544 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE
21 018401036 3|7 FHRILRax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
22 SA3372001 1NAIVFEALHI\- FEED BAR COVER
23 SA3538001 6| VAR AX8 SCREW,M4X8
<BE-438Df3> <For BE-438D>
24 SA3604001 1A2)F14293B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>
25 SA3373001 1|A2VFL4a02A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
26 SA3534001 1Y #9UhHoa< o= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY
27 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 * 1A 29144 FEED PLATE
29 153057101 2|1 IVA R ALY SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
30 SA3381001 1[(XE-2M) YT A4 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
31 018061236 2|7 FHRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 025060236 3lESYHRFAH6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 SA3708001 1|h5- COLLAR
34 018063536 1(7F7KILF6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35
35 SA3382001 1|YE-2 )V (4 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
36 018061236 2|7 FHRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
37 025060236 2|ESHHRF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
38 SA3419001 1AYTHTF WORK CLAMP ARM
39 SA3420001 1lQCAYTHFL/V-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,R
40 SA3421001 1lQCAYTHFL/N-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,L
41 SA3422001 1QCAYTOTLIN-DH WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
42 110367001 1| FH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
43 048060346 1| ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
44 SA3231001 1|Yrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B
45 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA3423001 2lQCcL /- HHH T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
48 018500836 2|7+ RILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
49 028050246 2|/ AR H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
50 025050236 2|ESHHRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
51 SA3424001 217 TF7 A Y ITAEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A
52 SA3425001 1A TT7oFHHTA(48B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B
53 SA3426001 B|AHITF7IHIRIIS SCREW,FLAT M3.5
54 SA3208001 2|1 THTLIN-(4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
55 146354002 2| H* WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 018500836 2|7 FHRILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
57 SA3427101 2|{A Y TNRToF(AYF SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H

66 | For "KE-430D" >
0888—' 73

"#7% 3288/ OPTIONPARTS " | | 4q 72-& b a7

(2(((((@)\
T/
~/

@,

< BE-438D A
| For "BE-438D" > 11—

21@/%%1

< KE-430DH
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B3% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ERES NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2|15 3T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|AHT/ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 VAP my s WA & VA PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 AV s WAY & b a PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 1240 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 NAYIOTHHID) SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 NAYITOTHHIA4 WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 NAYTOThoY SPACER,W-CLAMP

68 * 1|AHITF7IR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * 1A T7IL WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|ESYHARF L6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7 FRILb4axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7|ao¥%1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<AFariba> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 WNFoTFoFTav(293 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE,ASSY

75 S42903001 1WFoT7oF%oa01443 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 S49955101 2|0V 3 AR SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . # X _L(FBEBR / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< BE-438DH / For "BE-438D" >

()

—95

47

g @ 46

24 | z@ 2

© e -
h lﬁ\\\jéo 39

KE-430D/BE-438D-204




D. $## Z _E(FB8f% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3429001 1NAHY 745 A2)LD BUSHING,D

2 SA3430001 1AH 77 A2)LU BUSHING,U
<KE430D 3> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 1WA IF7TFHITA(42 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1 RTYTEVAWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1R vhzavk BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1|AHT75 LI~ LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 1|13axoUhsavEY PIN

8 102630001 1N\YRYF7oFa4hoa<v NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 1A F75LN-D0 LEVER SHAFT

10 S20356001 1|ESHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 117 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 1A T7TLN-AF)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 1W\AHTT75ID LINK

16 SA3438001 21X HTF7H I DF IR LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 1A TT7T IR IL N~ DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RAT U 469622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ

19 SA3441001 1AYT745ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 1WA ZT7ThLLIN-DH CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 S20356001 2|leSH¥HR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443101 1NAYTT7ThLF¥Y CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1NARTYTEVAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 NAYITTHhLDH CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1|&vYrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RAI T /r68822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6882Z

34 SA3445001 1E-273545 vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 1A Y75\ SPRING

37 SA3707001 1|29 ¥+¥16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1|RE2vHhzansy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1|20 ROLLER

41 025040236 1HeSHHRFLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 212234 NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 1|REYHILI-RILSE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|75 HRILF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|ESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1{AR2VhIL /N~ BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1[RE2YHILNDY BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 1AV ZT7THhLRMYN STOPPER

50 062061016 1|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204



E.R&>DhH - ¥EEIRER / Button clamp mechanism

4

—l

|
l
I
|
|
l
|
l
l
I
l
|
|
|
|

" 47 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

903 23
PN D

44— 46—

43— 45 ==

11

BE-438D-214




E. K& DA - 4£E)BI{% / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 NRFYHIRILE - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1 REVYAIRILT -0 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 2-HR=437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1RERILT-TVID2 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 NREVRILE-TVD B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2(an ROLLER

7 153484001 1|55 %4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2|FUh437 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7 +971K3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2|7R)L+476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2(¥H WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 2[A YT NARFIAVLRY NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148101 1NAYINARFIVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1NREIASA YT /AR COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 NILH-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2|k ART357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 S$59315001 1| REYHZ2AV3 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 $52093001 1R YHIEA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 S$59316001 1|7RF2YHZ2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 $59317001 1|7R2>Yh32AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2[R YHITUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2(RTYTEVAW25 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 S$59318001 1|REYAZ2ALA B/AFR BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $59319001 1R YHZ2ARA A/ BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2|F~10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|81 T4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 S59320001 1|R2 Y hI2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 1|REYHIAEN L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|7 ~10437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 S03468101 1| ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1|7 ILFTIU+437 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 1NREIHAZAR SPRING

33 115164101 1N REYASFIAV V(S BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 U EPZ 7R SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 UEPZ 7R SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 1NRRYHIAR-YBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 $52076001 1|ARFIATAR-HYBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 2|4 51:2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
AT avERa” "OPTION PARTS"

39 $52071001 1|RESYHAIRAR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1| RIS YATXR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

M $52072001 1N RIS YHIAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 1NREYHIRAR—YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 $52073001 1NRESYHIXR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 S$52077001 NRFYAZAR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 S$52074001 1| RIS YAZAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 $52078001 1| REIHIXR—HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214



F . FihB8{4% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13



F. T#hR84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY TE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 195090 VYRE 2D SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1|V k6 A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 IEINyE =S¢ ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 NEINSE R 27 ROCK GEAR SHAFT,A

5 SA3231001 1|tYrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B

6 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1|t YhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234001 1289993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|7FES4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA3237001 12T HA48)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 4| =-FILRTYY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 4| =-FILARTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 4|=-FILRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 4| =-FRTFYY NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 1RO hS5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 2|h=FIAOEYTH ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 2|oy> 5 Pws ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 1|AFHT 81493 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 1NARANToFA SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2| ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 2|1 Fh=< Ry A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2| A H< )Y IR COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|ESHHRAHE3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 2|F+~a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 21X FHh=<R247TILE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 17T HHT FELT HOLDER

28 S44924001 2| AR TM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 1|23 T FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 2|2 ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

31 SA3275001 1UNALTIILRT FELT,T

32 S$59886001 3|7T)Lk FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 2| AR-HA SPACER A

34 SA3277001 2|kA RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1h5- COLLAR

37 048070342 1|k ATET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001 1|KS54/3-D DRIVER,D

39 018501232 1|7+ ILF5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 * 1|A+Hh= SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 * 1|REV-RH32 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 & 1|ARE 7 -AFIArY R TENSION SPRING

43 & 1RE L -RINR R SCREW

44 * 1o ToRD DR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 * 1|17REY BOBBIN

46 SA3283101 1|Yrh5-R SET SCREW COLLARR

47 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 * 1|FHhH</Nav SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX
101 SA6128001 1A+ Hh<T814E Yk SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

102 SA6129001 UNARADIAINIZ LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-305



G . #5;m;M;8B84% / Lubrication

15

KE-430D/BE-438D-350




G. #3;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY Rk NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1| ARD SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 052 9h\- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 1N RATFT7FITIVE FELT

5 SA3503201 1N4800F20319 5T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 AT OFYITTILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|F~R1a4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-FyHIThRA CORD HOLDER,A

9 062060816 1|17 _206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

10 SA3249001 1EZILFA-THHT OlL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

12 $49992000 1A AIRYETE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1122 97T)Lk FELT

14 S$50529000 2[E=LFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=320

15 S$28415000 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 S$45849000 El== WICK, L=300

17 153922001 UEE== WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1NEZILF2-T VINYL TUBE

19 S56877000 1EZLFa-T OIL TUBE

20 $59886001 1[ZTILE FELT, L=360

21 143671000 1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1{XA 2L \-TT )Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 NAAIWIFIRLTS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 1|3-FJ>a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 11FvFao1949T GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 1|Fv7T)Lk GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|3—F3HTh+B CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1(F~26X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8

29 SA4222001 1|ZTILbS—IL FELT

30 153050000 41 FHIEZATTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350



H . %18 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

23

>
o

()

&

-

w
=
N

< KE-430D 7=AH/ For "KE-430D "Denim >

Y

<KE430D#R & 77 >57—a R
!/ For "KE-430D "Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438D A/ For "BE-438D" >

@

~/

@ 25 )
v é’l 24
KE-430D/BE-438D-401

17



H. %@ U B3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LB NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 1NT7-LAFEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE,A

2 062500616 1|F~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1| 7-LAFEFB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|7F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1|7-LAF2FC ARM THREAD GUIDE,C

6 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 1NIIDARToFARD UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 1A FIDIEA TENSION BRACKET

9 * EGLUIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1AhILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 WARFIDIRD TENSION STUD

12 S$31032001 1A +FAD IR TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 NFIADD NI R WASHER

14 * NAFIDI R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1A bFIADIYSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2|/ FIAIYS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|k AR 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 1|7 FEART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1AL FIADIHRDA TENSION STUD,A

20 100136001 1A +FADT YR TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 Pk = PZA%S SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2|1/ bFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\7-LAbhir THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"

R & 77T —av D Ordinary materials & Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

24 SA3635101 1N\YRIA+ 7T 4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<KE-430D T=LF> <For "KE-430D" Denim>

25 SA3257101 1NIRDATFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

26 SA3258001 N\YRDAZIWDA T T A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

27 152881001 1 THFLAE2M402 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7 +E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6

29 152883000 1|7T)LF8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 1| =LA hr NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~2357-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401



J . % ZB8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

E2D)
32

& —33

E—3

— 30
S

19

KE-430D/BE-438D-402




J. %#R9% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3289001 11297% TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARTHRLN-DD SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3291001 1NAbTFL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1NN SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 UEEZAES PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1 FHxR WASHER

8 062350616 1|77~235X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 PR ES WASHER

10 048050342 1{FATES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARIFIADY STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1 REVAYTIOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1{F~34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S$23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1A bTHF YA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

18 S10438001 NARTEFYARDY /AR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|+ATJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 RGeS BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 NARRFIILT WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 =V, BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND

23 012400436 2|7FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

24 159486001 2[R WASHER

25 SA1988001 1|1RE> 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 S$10268001 1A FLA-EF/ AR SPRING

27 SA3298001 A2/ STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1| AR KNIFE

29 062500616 1{F~_35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 21MbFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 NARFIIL R TENSION SPRING

32 $31032001 1A+ FIADF VR TENSION NUT

33 $12441001 NFAIINRRIITHH R WASHER

34 012500536 1[7FE>55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 062061016 6|7 ~"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 1NIb=x D) DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER

37 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20



K . %#Y Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #f& &
ZyrF—arA -
| For "KE-430D"
Ordinary materials \
& Founation garments > l
8

< BE-438DH
| For "BE-438D" >

48—ﬁ
|

34 37—8

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %t Y B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3301101 1A FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA3304101 1HYL/ARR) VA4 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 062400816 4[{F~R24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1YL /MK hN- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 4]/x4K4x5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 NP IVIACY, 1 V7AL PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER

8 SA3306001 1NF o273 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 S39690021 1{FhHx= WASHER

10 SA3307001 1YL /AR N- SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7FE54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

12 154599000 1L /48ov 3> SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S02652001 kS WASHER

14 SA3309001 1A FUIREIL - TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 B =] COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 B I [= D27 COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 1|7FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 231071001 1| A2IL8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312001 1IRILIN-PoFATH GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 NP IAE S SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 154596000 1A hLLN-DY T CUSHION

24 SA3315001 1|/ vkv THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465001 2|37 YFXTI= BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 2113 FJk6 NUT, 1 M6

27 S32462001 213XV FTHARTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060306 2|13 FVk6 NUT, 3 M6

29 S25475001 1|k A6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 11> Vke NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 1A bFL/N-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 B UIZA%: THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319101 1AFYLIN-2H SHAFT,TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2|ho+ SPECER

36 048080142 1|kAD293)C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

37 012060636 2|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA3320101 1/\%Hh4 SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 1A EFUERD /AR SPRING,EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 1|/ 3R HH R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 1| FH* WASHER,PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1|/ ;1) YkH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 S32465001 2|3 VYXTI= BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 2112 +Jk6 NUT, 1 M6

44 S32462001 1NATYXTHASTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 021060306 113> FVk6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 1|AR9/\LN- MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1|5 > +6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 SA3326001 1HARN\LIN-DH SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

50 SA3327101 1AM\ Ay M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 1F+T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 SA3655001 1{/\)M443SC NEEDLE PLATE,SC
<KE-430D #AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&ITUT V> &Foundation garments>

53 SA3656101 1|A4 K /\F-SCH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SC
<KE-430D T=LHf> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

53 SA3330101 1|AF2/1\FO= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

53 SA6131001 1|4K/\F-SCSH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SCS

54 SA4518001 1ARINT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22



K . %t1UB3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #k &
Z7rTF—arB >
| For "KE-430D" R
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438DH
| For "BE-438D" >

([

26—

34 37—8

23

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %tV B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

76 SA4519001 1RSSR R THRUST WASHER

55 S00705001 UELrIAY: s MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

56 SA3334001 UENrIAY: V2 s M-KNIFE SPACER
<KE-430D AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&ITUT VD> &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DFR> <For BE-438D>

57 SA3658001 1|1374/\F-SC FIXED KNIFE F-SC
<KE-430D T=LF > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

57 SA3335001 11274 /\F FIXED KNIFE F

58 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D # AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&I7UT v > &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>

59 028030246 2(/\RFH R2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3

60 025030236 2|ESHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

61 * 1\N)T7 A3 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

62 100360003 2|Y5132.38 SCREW

63 SA3337001 1|M/bYAHEDYE THREAD NIPPER ASSY D

64 SA4330001 1A YhIhoYH SPACER,THREAD NIPPER

65 SA4329001 1AV HIHS- COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER

66 SA3341001 1|/ H9 U THREAD NIPPER U

77 SA3333001 1AM IhIFRD THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW

67 SA3342001 1|7 326-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9

68 SA3343001 1|/\Rhir M43 PLATE,SPRING HOOK

69 062300416 2| ~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

70 025030236 2|lESHHRF L3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

71 SA3344001 BN F EIAE S SPRING,EXTENSION

72 S25310101 2195324 SCREW, FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2| ART4X8 SCREW,M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24



L. %3$AC\BI{R/ Thread wiper mechanism

10—@
9—

8

0.

25

KE-430D/BE-438D-405



L. %3$A\E84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 174/8-h L THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 1 TA4/-OF L /- DRIVING LEVER,;THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|74/8-00 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 (g i i [ = D2 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1|24/8-09k>H THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 S20356001 2|5 ¥HR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 1AYZT7H 3% SPRING

12 SA3452001 1|74/-0v9F 93 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1|ESHHRID5 WASHER, PLAIN S §

14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2(0y> %P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1|AYT77ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|7 ES35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S$38033002 1(h5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 UTAIN-L2TIA5 CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 12 4/8-9T7H= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|F+~14X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 25T RF1V4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1FLF)t> OIL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26



M F&EsOBAfR / Tension release mechanism

27

KE-430D/BE-438D-406



M. %&55B8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3345001 NIL/ARN)Y A5 SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
2 154599000 1|\IL/A4R9v 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1|7RJLR4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 113>+ YH NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 1A WASHER

6 SA3347001 AR ILAKRD TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2[5 HRFLIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

9 SA3348001 (I EEPIZAT S SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 SA3349001 1YL/ ARHN- SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 2[5 227-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

12 081007070 2[0y> P17 ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406

28



N . %D M)A BAR / Thread nipper mechanism

29

KE-430D/BE-438D-409




N. DA B8 / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY an 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3351001 1|TNE-2R) V7145 SETTING PLATE,TN-MOTOR

2 018061236 2|7 FHRIVE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 025060236 2[5 HRFLV6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

4 SA3352101 1A MYhIE-FL/N- TN-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2|7 ES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 SA3353201 1A bYhsSL/N- TN-LEVER

7 SA3354001 A YHILN-2% TN-LEVER SHAFT

8 153596001 1 ¥H % WASHER

9 048070342 1|{FATET RETAINING RING, E7

10 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA3355001 NANIhILU Y1538 TN-CONNECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 NFERD6-35 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5

13 SA4354001 1N|F1T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

14 SA3357101 NANIAILU T YA 3FI= TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 1A hSEoY-FT TN-SENSOR DOG

24 018300636 2|7+ RILH3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

25 025030236 2|lESYHRFI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1| TNtV Y)YV r 1458 SETTING PLATE B,TN-SENSOR
16 018061236 2|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

17 155559001 2|lEZHH R WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 1INt Y-N) VT4 3F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSOR
19 0A4300805 2[+F~4H/H=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 155559001 =P v ES WASHER, PLAIN

21 S$10202201 1|LohoLnN—29 LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 1|7 EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30



P1.3aY bO—JbR v & XBf% / Control box mechanism

<BEXMA =4 400V |

| For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" > /

<100-220V
! For "100-220V AC" >

< 380-400V
!/ For "380-400V AC" >

31

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




P1. a2y bO—JLKw & XB84%k / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _[QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
13 SA3573001 1|{CFFvy T CF CAP
<100-220V> <For “100-220V AC”>
17 SA3720001 1|F52 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< 380-400V> <For “380-400V AC™>
18 SA3808001 1|, RHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
22 SA3797001 1|DCT7UE-2Y3 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
24 SA3724101 B PEAVTH PCB ASSY,MAIN
28 SA3739201 1|PMDF/R 93 PCB ASSY,PMD
29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2
30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2
31 $49484000 |  1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
37 SA3806001 1|MAINT 27 -1 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<BXMMA =48 400v> <For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">
46 SA3581001 1|4 EF Y3 PCB ASSY,NF
48 SA3796001 1|NF OUTa-F HARNESS,NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



5

P2 arybO—)bRy o X (EFEEMWR) %k /Control box (PCB) mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

12

Q . #¥4E/S R JVBE{R / Operation panel mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

33




P2. A bA—JIRy o R (BIEEMR) B8R/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755101 1|1ForoE-2F N3 PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR

2 SA3765001 1[/3) RATND10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 1|73 ZATND10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

< SA3767001 1|78 RBTND14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3762001 1|78 ZATND14V911K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 1]7\1) RZTND14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 1|78 RBTND5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 1|71 RATND5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 1|/31) ZTND5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S6A

12 616167001 3|GE1-XS 3A GFUSE S3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q. ##1E/XxJVEB{® / Operation panel mechanism

REFNO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 1|V 5/IRRIILD= OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 194 R LS~ PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 UAES= FAZ/H] PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 WRRILIN-FRR PANEL HARNESS

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

34



R

. 2A v FR8% / Power switch mechanism

< H#F B8 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< BH&MA =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< fPEM Hi48 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

< EMA =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

35

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




R. X4 v FB8{% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO

CODE

QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

10
11
12

13

14

SA3813001
SA3822001

SA3819001
SA3825001

SA3823001

SA3816001
SA3812001

SA3809001
SA3812001

SA3826001

SA3812001

SA3827001
SA3789101
SA4510001

SA3828001

SA3824001

— —

<BZXEH B 100v>
FSWSZ1P-JPN
VEYHI/N-F X100V

<B#AMHA =4 200v>
T2 SWHZ3P-JPN
VEYHIT/\-FR200V

<USAMH Hi tiov>
VEFYHI/N-RA110V

<USAH =18 220v>
FSWH33P-L
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<FTCT7H H# 220v>
FSWHIIP
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<FUT7H B 240V>
VEYHI/N-FZ240V

<thEMH HfE 220v>
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<thEA =4 380v>
VX AT/ \-FR380V
VAYHI/N-FRAH220V
T SWH23P-H

<BEXMFA =48 400vV>
V& HI/ - R400V

<h} SR BB 120>
VA AL/ N-FR X120V

< For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

< For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

< For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

< For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H

< For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

< For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36



S . BE B / Power supply equipment mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-515
37




S [k =]

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

mBzon
REF.NO| CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465001 1[/VILRE-EXDVZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 018401036 4|7 FHRILM4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469001 1/NILRE-RYDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,Y
4 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472001 1|/ NILRE-2PYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,P
6 018401036 4|7FRIL4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1|/ MYHIPMYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|3 ~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 AN\ HR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NAMIHET TR YD HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|F~203X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 AR AIL /AR TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2[R JLb4x8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2[R RYHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2[5 HRFav4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 212-FAYT CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2[+F~44-324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 NAFYYL/ARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2|RJLH4X8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2[R HFFHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2|eSHHRFaV4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
22 146202000 1 F4a>9097 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2[+F~_4H324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k TSWH= SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2[+F_HH=23X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 1D Throaya1zyhys HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2|+F~4H49324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-At>2-350 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2[+F_R+H434X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S$11817000 1|25 7NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1|a-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2[+F~4£H24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38



T. E—4 8%/ Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U . B5#xB8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" F 7 a8 | OPTION PARTS "

— s e i e Y/

KE-430D/BE-438D-651
39




T. E— 4% B8{% / Motor mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY ¥ NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80991001 |  1|E-%44=CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 | 1|KS.L3F4CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 |  1|7+%4HK34%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 | 1|4 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRE2 4 43180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 |  1[+F~+433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 1|24 ~144CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 |  3[+F~+4326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10

9 J04488001 1|ENC3/ X ~3430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 |  3|sk—JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

1 J03984001 |  2|#k~JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 |  3[+F~+%33X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

13 J04230001 1|2-K#44 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 |  3|+F~A+434X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10

15 J04388001 1|T>a3-%$73-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3|+ F~AHHI3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

17 J04303001 1|7~ % £ 53430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 | 2|7 +4HKI5%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U. #5#B84% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REFNO[ CODE [QTY 5% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3519101 | 1|ZI3a3a=whrAYS TREADLE UINT,A ASSY

2 0A4501005 | 3|+~ +4'435X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
"A TV R "OPTION PARTS"

5 SA3784001 |  1|ZYRSWAL AL /N-RR CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW

4 S49668101 | 1|25~ 7Ukswhs 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY

6 S51846101 | 1|2L>7UR3sweYE 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

40



V. #BhEERI% (BE-438DA #4723 »# &) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

BE-438D-944

41



V. #BhE BRI {R(BE-438DAA 72 3 »8B&m) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6156001 1|RAV AR —H1Y 438D BUTTON SPACER SET 438D
2 SA6157001 1NREVAR—H= BUTTON SPACER ASSY

3 SA6158001 1NRE A BASE

4 S09658001 1| R7—I SCALE

5 S09686001 1|7 )L +4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7

6 S02745001 1| ¥FHx WASHER

7 S09659001 NAFFALZA POSITIONING PLATE, A

8 S09660001 1A FFAL5B POSITIONING PLATE, B

9 115166001 1|F 22437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 $25310101 2| Y54 SCREW, FLAT M4

11 S$13184001 NAR—HIAF (% FEED PLATE
BE-438D-944

42



Z . (B 5B8%k / Accessories

“"FTa i
/ OPTION PARTS " 5

9?% < BE-438Df / For "BE-438D" >
83

< KE-430D = AH /

| For "KE-430D" Denim >
8

9
9
Gl—o4 > ng/j“* i

8
99
88 84

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
43




Z. {1/E 5 B8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 b 1 2A0% OIL PAN

2 1564467001 AR ) DUST OILER

3 037301215 2(VFREYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2(oviazd i RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 1N RUAA5-24 OILER

6 SA3820001 NEDTRAYF A% SPRING;HEAD

7 SA3384001 2(F 7Y TEY PIN

8 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2|k JEeV DD HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 2(kH eI L RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 2|AR-Y SPACER

12 SA3387001 7[7FHRILE6XT5 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 = B ) WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 7|\ HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 AIP=% eV NUT, 1 M6

16 S$32264001 2|3 L1115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 1|27V 9E2RYZ90 ACCESSORY BAG

18 * 3| REY BOBBIN

19 * 41201\ NEEDLE

20 * 1{/\J4aq4yH= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 11=9> HEAD REST

22 114483002 NRIUAA45-93 OILER ASSY

23 555663001 NAANE 92 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 1|~ <T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1[R<7,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|~ T5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1| R73F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1| R/7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1| X7 F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 1|6h ORI R/\F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 16892 R/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 1|69 I R/\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 116h RO R/NF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 160K R/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 116K I R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 S02763502 1|A~2TFA4922DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 S$51283001 2[5 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2| RF- LYk SPOOL MAT

39 551282101 2|RF-ovi a3y SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 1|ESHH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 S$38648001 1(6h0FJkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 1A LFxvVT COLUMN CAP

43 S01005000 2|MbETI A RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 1A AT IR SPRING

45 150172003 (=Y NAE o) COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 1A LFYVT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 1135 L/317D COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 1135 L2312k COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2|RF-LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2[R Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 21225 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 1R T-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 1NALYEN -2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 2149 hrnNH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2|RALYETYSa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 412 5IUk5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1| RaE5Y5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|F~Ras5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 7(RTYFIL 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
HRADAMIIEERT HELNHBYET .

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

44



Z . B fB3% / Accessories

AT a EeR
/ OPTION PARTS "

e

< KE-430D 7= AR
I For "KE-430D" Denim >

G—94

< BE-438DA / For "BE-438D" >

87 =2 83

=

" 90 91

o-° 92 f%—? 35
9 84

88

45

KE-430D/BE-438D-910



Z. /@ 5 B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1|k THss- HEAD COVER
<arka—)LBoxEL {1 > <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4| E-FAR-H MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4\ hHxHRILE6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8111 FJhk6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4lESHHRS (6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
< ERSWH {1+ > <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2|+2<JLEY45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 S44483001 1|FIAH1\UH= HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1\ 7A4H-FeEVD EYE GUARD HINGE

69 S44485001 1\ 74H-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2|%>03x%8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 211>+ YR3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|ESHHRIAF3 WASHER, PLAINM 3.

73 SA4104001 17 AH-FHRILE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|F~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2|ESYHRaH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1|<ah/\- BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|F~_16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1|Fo)12Hh\- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1A DV FARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 1| FH R WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 1TV RY= GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1(HVR/I XL GREASE NOZZLE
<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

83 S18642009 1| RE235 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 1|REYSTIHRILE BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ 471 3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2|+H5ES35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1| AT RLF8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1|RE2U DD IARA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW SM3.57

90 025660132 1|ESHH R 3318 WASER PLAIN S 3.18

91 159938001 1| REVOh N\ HH T SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1{7RJLF4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

93 S06706001 11>)avxr4 SILICONE OIL

99 154179001 1(689R9 R 1344 (S a—hk32 47 )|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<KE-430D T =—LF> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

94 SA3635101 1NN\)RIAF7 1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<BEAHA=yRETA> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|AHRARILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 3|ESHHRFaD6 WASHER,PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|\ HHHR2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 3[1 a2 vhk6 NUT,1 M6

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

TRGBDHBEIERETHENHYFET,
The details of included accessories are subject to change.

46



Sp . HHERIERE—E 2 (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE-430D [CIZ TERESASARES N TOETOTREVARICTEFRSZEL,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFBP A D WAL, KE-430C (HHHBFMIEI ), BE-438C(RRBF RS I IS )EHBTT,

©Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

OFEP XD BRIZ. BAS-3IF(TOS/SARNBFI ) L#BTY,

©In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
i
B Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
(K-61) *
ﬁg’éﬁe Hole olate ($2.4) (62.2) ($1.6) (#1.6)
P SA3336-001 SA3653-001 SA3652-001 SA6133-001
606
(F-41) * * * *
KE>4r— X4 Bobbin | 152690-501 <B> 159610-401 <A>
case assy ' 159610-401 <A> 159610-401 <A>
(=) N e 4 x| T T
KE Ly —Z@FILn| 154340-101 154339-101 <A >
TONSION SPNG (@ -vrreeeeremsemssremnemssnn e 154339-101 <A> | 154339-101 <A>
@ $48664-001
(Fa3) x| x| %
RE vy —RiEhht 154341-001
e I o S & 154341-001 154341-001
' ®@ $16492-101 <LA>
(Fag) TR T x| %
A TR SA4315-001 <B> |SA4315-001 <A>
T ] SA4315-001 <A> | SA4315-001 <A>
@ S15667-001 <LA>
F-45 * * *
(th:'/) 159613-051
Bobbin o 159613-051 159613-051
@@ S15665-001 < LA >
(F) * * *
oh 6 < 3540 SA1882-001 <B> | SA1881-001 <A>
Shuttle hook @R\ froorromrrremmmrssms oo SA1881-001 <A> | SA1881-001 <A>
assy, w/box SA1890-101 <LG>| SA2173-101 <LF >
(F-40) * * *
KME Shuttle
race base @ 152686-101 <B> 152682-101 <A > 152682-101 <A >
)
)
(H-14) * * *
#BFIEN
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001 104525-001
(H-9) * * *
REY
Thread take-up ( 144588-001 <B> 145519-001 145519-001
spring %

47

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp



Sp . fEHBIERR—E & (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

OFP KD LRI, KE-430C(AHEFHIES ), BE-438C(FHBFRI U FIFI L )EHBTY.
Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D BE-438D
Tk
aaf Spec. 2 -1 -7
Part name
(H-25, H-24) * Y Y
SHEAREN
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-001 SA3635-001 SA3635-001
A @@% B
(Z-20) * * *
T UAEAVER
Needle assy S$37928-419 107415-414 107415-409 SA1579-012
‘B34,2z19 . | x| T
gﬁeedle DPX17 NY <#19> DPX5 <#14> DPX5 <#9> DPX17NY <#12>
: $§37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 $37928-012

OEEDMZE. RURDYA XL, ROLBYTY. (REOBBITY 7. ARTEN SHW1.5MmMARICEY £7,)
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D BE-438D
{148/ Spec -2 -1 -7
____________ R | 153608101 |  152777-001 k|  S49695-001 *|
S Looo|....154527-001 K| 152778-001 k| . $49694-001 K| .
(C-68, 69)
2R ~ [ ) f_ L \__ -
Work clamp /[ ) (o — Cg—
i/ / (o -
53 © 18 12
(C-28) $49697-001 $49698-001 $49696-001 SA3606-001
- P
Feed plate (3mmA) (2mmA) (2mmA)
( For 3mm use) (ETFHL ( For 2mm use)
Submerged-type, L)
11
\é)g 30.2 ~-]
lﬁl 06 b } T

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

48



Ga. ¥ —UEm—ER (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)
< Gauge parts >

<J-T8a>

FTarm

—JBRICBRDBDOBHYET,
AR (BZ) LRURIE, LTOHESDHICRVET,

(A RIIKE-430CE BT, )

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination
with the feed plate directly below them.

(Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C)

1 2 3 4
R (5_,__122,723;%%1“) 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch)
L 152782-001 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch
(=4 / For denim) - - -001 (1 inch)
[{e}
(C-68, 69) Q AVA AL [ ] \®
s AL L I/m e
ork cl —— 7
e 2 22 12 B4 |
SA3611-001 .
(F=4 / For denim) SA3612-001 <PL > $49946-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 329
EUR
Feed plate 14 o 14 L] ) o
r—‘] A I-—-I 0.6 f—_‘ o
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R $33747-001 (30mm) (F=A4/ For denim) 152777-001 < PM > (* Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
g 153202-001 152780-001
L $33748-001 (30mm) (F=A/ For denim) 152778001 < PM > (A Y4 R/ For knitted materials)
©
(C-68, 69) [\ \"° N\ —\/— N/
xR ( U& \/Z}m f(\fjém_ =
Work clamp 3|3 J %1 18 2]
SA3616-001 SA3608-001
SA3615-001 (30mm) (%= A/ For denim) (* Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
(C-28)
-k
Feed plate
9 10 11 12
S46771-001 $46771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001
R (BPLL / For straight (P9 - X / For straight (#P31L / For vertical (8RS - 3L / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001
L (#PM1k / For straight (%P3 - 3t / For straight (#P34k / For vertical (%P3 - 3 / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C-68, 69) :g g . Lm
00, Q2 2
b M= == ! ¢
lork clamp i
324 324 44 4.4
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(#WAIL / For straight (# P91k - 2k / For straight ($tP91k / For vertical (#2P91k - 3k / For straight
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
RUiR
Feed plate ©
" :
/—v—v—_"k 42
156006-001 | $59892-001 | 156006-001 | S59892-001 | 156006-001 ;i S59892-001
©) : : ;
RER : :
Work clamp : :
A b § @ @ § @
Bolt , ' £

49

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga . &'— B —E & (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)

13 14 15
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R ($tP91E / For vertical (#P91k / For vertical (X Fx S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L (#P91E / For vertical (#P3LE / For vertical (X F S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
|
(C-68, 69) 26.4 L\
W L [1ee 5=
Work clamp - 4 12
54 5.4
SA3610-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#£P91k / For vertical (#¢P91E / For vertical (XFX S/ Submerged
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
EYIR 5.4 2
Feed plate
1202 18.4 1 o2 o
AL — Ay
156006-001 | S59892-001 | 156006-001 | S59892-001
(C) ‘ :
MR ;
Work clamp
o To o
Bolt
16 17 18
R $46777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001
%73/ For circular stitching) (3 BP9/ For crescent bar tacking)| (428 3/ For crescent bar tacking)
L S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
&7}/ For circular stitching) | (3 AP/ For crescent bar tacking)| (42 A B3/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) l %M-QL ~
A @J - QD Tres
Work clamp 13 |14.6 |
10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(%7 | For circular stitching)  |(3# AP/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 B P/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28)
-k 10
Feed plate G Y Tras
156006-001 | $59892-001
(©) ;
BB :
Work clamp
A b @ @
Bolt

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga . #— B R—E X (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

SA3626-001 SA3627-001
HEAY FRHY
/ With lozenge / With lozenge
(&)
REYUR
TS50
Feed plate
blank

1.4

’ic;f P e

(K-61) En 4R / For other needle hole plate

KE-430D BE-438D
SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA3654-201
C=4 C=> C=
$2.2 $2.6 ":3-'2
1916 o2t
, w2
T— 12 ! P2 19
T $1.6

$$iXA/ For specially orderd
1

SA3817-001
R SA4195-001 S$59909-001 017680-512 HESML
/ Without lozenge
L SA4196-001
(c) - (o))
MR y RYR
264 264 Work clamp 7 TS50
) , g Feed plate
275 o[l ‘ g P
WRIS0 o u u - R b <> blank
Work clamp 3 o Bolt =S
blank

(E) # 7+ a>&& /| OPTION PARTS
K& DX R—H [ Button clamp spacer

AL | S52071-001(E-39) | BL | S52072-001(E-41) | CL | $52073-001(E-43) | DL | S52074-001(E-45)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga
51



Wa. &5 ~JL/ Warning labels

E& S5 AJL / Warning labels fa4% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
NE
ADANPELIGRO 3 &)L@"z%6 0- 50 x 1 1 8 (P1 )
ﬁ‘j.fﬁ-;:w o e Label, elec. shock 6 lang J04115-001
SNIVER - IR 64 X 40 (A-21)
Label, caution Jpn / Eng SA2040-001
SRNIVEER - PR 64 X 40 (A-21)
Label, caution Chn/ Eng 4 SA2041-001
- — P1
@ 7F—AR—2 | N (P1)
Label, grounding S37060-001
PE v —2 (P1)
PE Label, PE 75X 125 | 537059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

52



%25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
004300513|A -12 2|1018061236|N -16 304 }032461606|Z -66 46§1081007070|M -12 28
011679312|E -16 12|1018061636|/C -70 8110373012152 -3 44 10A4261005|T -8 40
012060536|C -45 6 D -44 10§]047250642|E -22 12| JOA4300805|N -19 30

D -32 10]1018063036|C -6 6]]047301042|D -27 10 T -6 40
D -38 10]1018063536|C -34 6]1047602042|D -4 10 T =-16 40
F -6 14]1018300636|N -24 30]{048040342|K -18 221 |0A4401005|T -14 40
012060636|B -26 4{1018400836|C -72 8 L -14 26 J0A4501005|U -2 40
Cc -8 6 S -4 38 L -23 26] J0A5300606|T -12 40
Cc -13 6]1018401036{C -21 6 M -7 28] |0A5301605|S -25 38
c -15 6 S -2 38]1048050342{J -10 20]|0A5401006|S -17 38
c -19 6 S -6 38 J -19 20 S -23 38
c =27 61]018401636|B -29 4]]048060342|C -12 6 S -27 38
D -13 10§ 018500836|C -48 6]]048060346|C -43 6 S -29 38
D -22 10 C -56 6 D -30 10 S =32 38
D -28 10{1018501232|F -39 14]]048070342|F -37 14§j0B1351606{Z -86 46
D -48 10 K -40 22 N -9 30]1100136001|H -20 18
F -9 141}018501636|B -3 4]11048080142|C -18 6] ] 100360003|K -62 24
F -16 14 B -40 4 K -36 2211100401021|J -31 20
F -35 14§]1021060106|K -26 2211048080342|D -11 10§ 100402004|H -17 18
H -28 18 K =30 22 D -24 10§]100887001|Z -28 44
K =37 22 K -43 22 L -9 26]1101572101|Z -26 44
K -49 22 Z -15 44]1060400516|K -6 22]1102630001|D -8 10
L -2 26 Z -64 46]1061300816|Z -70 46]1102707002|M -5 28
N -10 30 Z -98 46]1062060816|G -9 16] | 104449001|A -8 2
Z -8 4411021060306|K -28 22 G -28 161} 104525001 |Sp 47
012300336|B -21 4 K =45 22]|062061016|A -6 2§1104821001|A -3 2
B -24 4110213001062 -71 46 D -50 10} ] 105234003(E -8 12
012400436|F -12 14]1021400216|D -42 10 G -3 16]]105343001|Zz -87 46
J =17 20]1021400306|M -4 28 J -35 201} 107415009|Sp 48
J -23 20}1021500106|1Z -51 44 Z -78 46]1107415014|Sp 48
K -1 22 Z -56 44]11062300416|A -17 21| 107415409|Sp 48
K =17 22]1025030236|A -18 2 B -5 411107415414|Sp 48
N -5 30 K -60 24 K -58 2411107606001 |Sp 47
N -22 30 K -70 24 K -69 2411107744001|D -40 10
012500536|B -23 4 N -25 30§1062300506|Z2 -74 46 E -6 12
B -37 411025040236|D -41 10}}062300616|{F -25 14§§107779001|Z2 -27 44
Cc -4 6 L -22 26]1062300816|S -8 38]107780001|1Z -29 44
C -46 6 S -15 38 S -1 38} 1109239002|A -15 2
C -65 8 S -21 381062350616 -8 20]§110215002)Z -89 46
D -12 10§]025050134|L -13 26]1062400616|G -7 16]}110367001{B -20 4
D -20 10]]025050236{C -50 6 G -11 16 C -42 6
D -25 10 M -8 28 Z -75 46]|114483002|Z -22 44
F -1 14]]025060236|C -32 6]1062400806|B -39 411 114486002|Z -5 44
F -47 14 c -37 6]]062400816(B -41 4}1115147001|E -14 12
J -3 20 c -7 8 K -4 2211115148101|E -13 12
J -34 20 D -45 10§1062401006|A -20 21} 115156001|E -21 12
L -6 26 N -3 30 L -21 26]|115158001|E -26 12
L -10 26 Z -96 46]1062401216|J -13 20]1115164101|E -33 12
L =17 261 102506033612 -13 44]11062500616|H -2 18] 115165001|E -34 12
014400632|T -3 40 Z -65 46 H -4 18]1115166001|E -35 12
014500632|T -18 40]025660132|1Z -90 46 H -6 18 vV -9 42
014680632{E -3 12]]026030136|F -24 14 J -29 201§ 117608001|1A -24 2
014760632|E -9 12]]026030236{Z -72 46]|062501016|/A -9 2|1 117934001|A -2 2
Z -85 46]026040136|Z -76 4611062501406|Z -59 44]1118064001|Z -34 44
017400802|S -13 3811028030246|K -59 24]11062670412|H -31 18§1118837001|Z -25 44
S -19 38 S -9 38]]062680512|[E -25 12§1119755001|Z -95 46
017401015|M -3 28]1028040246(S -14 38]]062680812|E -29 12|1120448001|J -22 20
017680512|Ga 51 S -20 38]]070608800|C -17 6]]122991001|Zz -17 44
017711412|E -10 12]]028050246|C -49 6]}070688850/D -33 10§ ] 133740006|Z -63 46
018061236|C -31 6 K =74 22]1070696800|D -18 10] | 140392009|A -1 2
C -36 6 Z -50 4411071031840|C -73 8 A -4 2
D -35 10§1028060246{Z -14 4411081003670|F -18 14§1142002001|1Z -31 44
N -2 30 zZ -97 46]1081005070|L -15 26| 114244300112 -24 44

53




Z8] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
142721001|Z -33 44|1153567000|C -61 8]1S06706001|Z -93 46]1S44924001|F -28 14
142990001|Z -55 4411153568001|C -59 8]1S07333001|G -23 16| | S45849000/{G -16 16
143671000({G -21 16| ]| 153596001(N -8 304 }S07783001{Z -30 44]1S46770001|Ga 49
1442260012 -61 46| | 153608101{Sp 48] |S09658001fV -4 42]1S46771001|Ga 49
144458001|B -31 4}1153827001|E -2 12 ]S09659001|V -7 42| |S46773001|Ga 49
144588001 |Sp 47|]153830000|E -1 12} |S09660001|V -8 42]1S46774001|Ga 49
145446001|H -16 18]]153838001|D -47 10} | S09686001|V -5 42]|S46776001|Ga 50

H -22 18] ] 153843009|Z -84 46]1S10202201|N  -21 30]|S46777001|Ga 50

J -30 20]1153922001|G -17 16]§S10268001{J -26 20]1S46779001|Ga 50
145465001|B -25 4111541250012 -32 4411S10438001(J -18 20} | S46780001|Ga 50
145519001 |Sp 47]11154179001|1Z -99 46|]S11817000(S -30 38]|S47307001|F -30 14
146080000(G -24 16| | 154339101 |Sp 47{]S12441001(H -13 18] | S48664001|Sp 47
146202000(S -22 38| | 154340101 (Sp 47 J -33 20] | S49484000(P1 - 31 32
146352002|K -75 22]1154341001|Sp 4711S12699000|H -10 18| S49668101{U -4 40
146354001 |E -1 12] ] 154467001|1Z -2 4411513184001V -11 42]1S49694001(Sp 48
146354002(C -55 6] ] 154527001 |Sp 48] 1S15665001|Sp 47]1S49695001|Sp 48
1463600022 -92 46| ] 154596000|K -23 22]|S15667001|Sp 47]1S49696001|Sp 48
146994001 (E -12 12| 154599000|K =12 22]11S16492101{Sp 47]11S49697001|Sp 48
1488470012 -100 46 M -2 2811S18642009{Z -83 46 1S49698001(Sp 48
149547000(S -16 38] | 155559001(N -17 30§1S20356001|D -10 10} | S49946001|Ga 49
150172003(Z -45 44 N -20 30 D -23 10] | S49955101|C -76 8
150173003(Z -48 44]1156006001|Ga 49 L -8 26]1S49992000|G -12 16
150174000(Z -42 44 Ga 50]1S23418002|J -15 20]|S49998001|E -15 12

Z -46 4411156112003|Z -47 44]|S23651001|B -9 4]1S50529000|G -14 16
1501790022 -49 44]]159224001|H -23 18 B -12 4115512821012 -39 44
1501820002 -38 44] 1159486001 -9 20 B -15 4115512830012 -37 44
1501830002 -54 44 J -24 20 B -19 4]1S51846101({U -6 40
1502060022 -40 4411159610401|Sp 47 F -8 14| S52071001|E -39 12
1503350012 -35 4411159613051|Sp 47 J =37 20 Ga 51
151968001|E -4 12| ]159805001|H -15 18 K -2 22} |S52072001|E -36 12
151969001(E -5 12 ]159938001|Z -91 46 K -19 22 E -4 12
152682101 |Sp 47]11159939001|Z -88 46]|S25235001|B -16 4 Ga 51
152684101|F -23 14]1200190001|Z -60 44]11S25310101|K -72 24]1S52073001|E -43 12
152686101 (Sp 4711231071001 |K =20 22 vV -10 42 Ga 51
152690501 Sp 47]]554482000|S -31 38]1S25475001|K -29 22} |S52074001|E -45 12
152744001(D -7 10}1616167001|P2 -12 34]1S28044001|A -23 2 Ga 51
152777001 (Sp 48]1J03955001|T -2 40| ]S28415000(G -15 16] | S52075001|E -40 12

Ga 49}]J03956001|T -4 40{}S31032001(H =12 18 Ga 51
152778001 (Sp 48] | JO3957001|T -5 40 J =32 20]|S52076001|E -37 12

Ga 49]1J03958001|T -7 40]|S322640011Z -16 44 E -42 12
152779001 |Ga 49(]J03983001|T =10 40|} S32462001|K =27 22 Ga 51

Ga 5011J03984001|T -11 40 K -44 22]1S52077001|E -44 12
152780001 |Ga 49]|J04115001|Wa 52]|S32465001|K -25 22 Ga 51

Ga 50f1J04230001|T -13 40 K -42 22} |S52078001|E -46 12
152781001 |Ga 4911J04303001|T -17 40]1S33006001]Z -62 46 Ga 51
152782001 |Ga 4911J04388001|T -15 40} | S33747001|G 49] | S52093001(E -18 12
152788000(C -60 8]1J04488001|T -9 40]1S33748001|G 491 §S55663001(Z -23 44
152881001|H -27 18] |J80991001|T -1 40]1S37037001|Z -58 44]1S56877000(G -19 16
152883000(H -29 18] | S00705001(K  -55 24)1S37038001|Z -57 44]1S59221101|Sp 47
152884001|H -30 18] | S00906001|Ga 49]1S37059001|Wa 52]1S59315001|E -17 12
152936001|J -6 20]1S00907001|Ga 49| | S37060001|A -22 2]1S59316001|E -19 12
152937001|J -7 20| | S01005000|Z -43 44 Wa 52]1S59317001|E -20 12
153049001 (H -7 18| |S01694001|E -38 12| | S37928012|Sp 48]1S59318001|E -23 12
153050000(F -26 14| S02429201|F -20 14| |S37928019|Sp 48] |S59319001|E -24 12

G -30 16| ]S02652001|K -13 22]|S37928419|Sp 48] | S59320001|E -27 12
153057101|C -29 6]1S02745001|V -6 42]|S38033002[L -18 26§ |S59321001|E -32 12

Z -80 46]|S02747101|Z -44 4411S38648001(Z -41 44]|S59886001|F -32 14
153113001|C -11 6]1S02763502|Z -36 44]}§S38713100(B -38 4 G -20 16
153201001 |Ga 49]S02778002|Z -52 44]}S39690021(K -9 221559892001 |Ga 49
153202001 |Ga 49}]S02787002|Z -53 44}1S42903001|C -75 8 Ga 50
153203001|Ga 49]1S03468101|E -30 12]1S44483001|1Z -67 46| | S59909001|Ga 51
153204001|Ga 49]|S03657001|E - 31 12]1S44484001|Z -68 46} |SA1179002[C -58 8
153484001|E -7 12| | S03659001|E -28 12]1S44485001|Z -69 46} |SA1302001{G -18 16

54



%8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1579012|Sp 48] |ISA3266001|A -16 2] ISA3354001|N -7 30 |SA3477001|S -10 38
SA1881001|Sp 47| |SA3273001|F -15 14| |SA3355001|N -11 30| |SA3481001|S -24 38
SA1882001|Sp 47 |SA3274101|F -29 14| |SA3357101|IN - 14 30] |SA3486001|S -28 38
SA1890101|Sp 47 |SA3275001|F =31 14| |SA3361001|N -18 30] |SA3487001|C -66 8
SA1984001|J -12 20] |ISA3276001|F -33 14| |SA3363001|C -1 6] |ISA3488001|B -27 4
SA1988001|J -25 20} |SA3277001|F -34 14] |SA3364001|C -2 6] J[SA3489001|1Z -79 46
SA2040001|A -21 2| ISA3278001|F -36 14} |SA3366001|1C -5 6] |SA3497001|B -17 4

Wa 52] |SA3279001|G -4 16} |[SA3367001|C -9 6] ISA3499001|B -2 4
SA2041001|A -21 2| |SA3280001|G -26 16} |SA3368001|C -10 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16

Wa 52] |SA3282001|G -8 16] J]SA3370001|C -16 6] |]SA3504201|G -6 16
SA2173101|Sp 47 |SA3283101|F -46 14| |SA3371001|C -20 6] |SA3519101|U -1 40
SA2229001|Ga 50 |ISA3284001{F -38 14| |SA3372001|C -22 6] |SA3523101|S -26 38
SA2230001|Ga 50] [SA3287001|G -22 16| |ISA3373001|C -25 6] ]SA3528001|B -28 4
SA2232001|Ga 50 |SA3289001|d -1 20} |SA3379001|G -13 16} JSA3533001|C -3 6
SA2233001|Ga 50 |SA3290001|d -2 20] |SA3380001|1Z -21 44] |SA3534001|C -26 6
SA2235001|Ga 50 |SA3291001|d -4 20] |SA3381001|C -30 6] |SA3538001|C -23 6
SA2236001|Ga 50] |SA3293001|d -11 20] |SA3382001|C -35 6 K =73 24
SA2626001|C -63 8] ISA3294001|J -14 20| |SA3383001j1Z -1 44] I1SA3540001|1Z -4 44
SA2693001|1Z -81 46] ISA3295001|J -16 20] |SA3384001|1Z -7 44} |SA3573001|P1 -13 32
SA2695001|1Z -82 46] ISA3296001|J -20 20] |SA3385001|1Z -9 44] |SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA2958001|B -22 4] ISA3297001(J -21 20 {SA3387001|1Z -12 44 ISA3589001|IB -13 4
SA3025001|B -36 4| ISA3298001(J -27 20] |SA3388001|1Z2 -77 46] |SA3591001|B  -17 4
SA3199001|A -7 2| ISA3299001{J -28 20 |SA3392001|1Z -11 44 ISA3604001|C -24 6
SA3200101|A -19 2| ISA3300001{J -36 20} |SA3395001|1Z -10 44] |SA3606001|Sp 48
SA3201001|B -1 4{1SA3301101|K -1 221 |SA3419001|C -38 6] |SA3608001|Ga 49
SA3206001|B -6 4] ISA3303001|K -5 221 I1SA3420001|C -39 6] |ISA3610001|Ga 50

B -10 41§SA3304101|K -3 22| I1SA3421001|C -40 6] |]SA3611001|Ga 49
SA3208001|C -54 6] ISA3305001|K -7 22]1SA3422001|C -41 6] [SA3612001|Ga 49
SA3210001|B -13 4| ISA3306001|K -8 22| ISA3423001|C -47 6] |[SA3613001|Ga 49
SA3222001|B -30 4 M -11 28] |SA3424001|C -51 6] |ISA3615001|Ga 49
SA3223001|B -32 4] ISA3307001|K -10 22]|SA3425001|C -52 6} |]SA3616001|Ga 49
SA3224001|B -33 4f ISA3309001|K -14 22| |SA3426001|C -53 6] |[SA3617001|Ga 49
SA3225101|B -35 4{ ISA3310001|K -15 22| ISA3427101|C -57 6] |ISA3618001|Ga 49
SA3226001|F -1 14| |SA3311001|K -16 22| |ISA3428001|C -64 8] |SA3619001|Ga 49
SA3227001|F -2 14| |SA3312001|K -21 22| |SA3429001|D -1 10} |SA3621001|Ga 49
SA3228101|F -3 14] |SA3313101|K -22 22]|SA3430001|D -2 10} |SA3622001|Ga 50
SA3231001|C -44 6] ISA3315001|K -24 221 ISA3432001|D -3 10} |SA3623001|Ga 50

D -31 10| |SA3317001|K -32 22 ISA3434001|D -6 10} |SA3624001|Ga 50

F -5 14| |SA3319101|K -34 221 I1SA3435001|D -9 10} |SA3625001|Ga 50
SA3233001|F -7 14| |SA3320101|K -38 22} |SA3436001|ID -14 10} |SA3626001|Ga 51
SA3234001|F -10 14| |ISA3321001|K -39 221 |SA3437001|D -15 10} |ISA3627001|Ga 51
SA3237001|F -13 14| |ISA3323001|K -41 22]|SA3438001|D -16 10} |ISA3628001|D -5 10
SA3238101|F -17 14| |ISA3324001|K -46 221 1SA3439001|D -17 10] |SA3629001|D -39 10
SA3239101|F -19 14| |SA3325001|K -47 221 I1SA3441001|D -19 10| |SA3630001|D -43 10
SA3241001|F -22 14| |ISA3326001|K -48 22 L -5 26| |SA3631001|D -46 10
SA3242001|F -27 14| |SA3327101|K -50 22 L -16 26] |SA3635101|H -24 18
SA3244001|G -1 16| |ISA3330101|K -53 221 |SA3442001|D -21 10 Z -9 46
SA3245001|G -2 16| |ISA3333001|K -77 24| ISA3443101|D -26 10 Sp 48
SA3246001|G -25 16] |ISA3334001|K -56 241 1SA3444001|D -29 10} |SA3645201|Ga 51
SA3249001|G -10 16| |[SA3335001|K -57 24]|SA3445001|D -34 10] |SA3646201|Ga 51
SA3250001|H -1 18] |SA3336001|Sp 471 |SA3446001|D -36 10] |SA3652001(Sp 47
SA3252001|H -5 18] |ISA3337001|K -63 24 L -11 26] |SA3653001|Sp 47
SA3254001|H -8 18} |SA3341001|K -66 24]|SA3447001|L -1 26] |[SA3654201|Ga 51
SA3255001|H -11 18] ISA3342001|K -67 24] |SA3448001|L -3 26] |SA3655001|K -52 22
SA3256001|H -19 18] |SA3343001|K -68 241 I1SA3449001|L -4 26| |SA3656101|K -53 22
SA3257001|Sp 48] |SA3344001|K -71 24 1SA3451001|L -7 26} ISA3658001|K -57 24
SA3257101|H -25 18] |ISA3345001|M -1 28] |ISA3452001|L -12 26| ISA3707001|D -37 10
SA3258001|H -26 18| ISA3347001|M -6 28] |SA3458001|L -19 26] |SA3708001|C -33 6
SA3260001|A -5 2| |ISA3348001|M -9 28] ISA3459101|]L -20 26| |ISA3720001|P1 -17 32
SA3262101]A -10 2| |ISA3349001|IM -10 28] |SA3464001|L -24 26| |SA3722001|P1 -30 32
SA3263001|A -11 2| ISA3351001|N -1 301 |SA3465001|S -1 38| |ISA3724101|P1 -24 32
SA3264001|A -13 2| ISA3352101IN -4 301 |SA3469001|S -3 38} |SA3739201|P1 -28 32
SA3265001|A -14 2] |SA3353201IN -6 301 |SA3472001|S -5 38 |ISA3744001|P1 -29 32

55




8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA3755101|P2 -1 34| |SA4315001(Sp 47
SA3762001|P2 -5 34| |SA4327001|B -18 4
SA3765001|P2 -2 34]|SA4328001|B -18 4
SA3766001{P2 -3 34| |SA4329001[K -65 24
SA3767001|P2 -4 34] |SA4330001|K -64 24
SA3768001|P2 -6 34]|SA4333001|H -3 18
SA3769001|P2 -7 34| ISA4347001|S -12 38
SA3770001(P2 -8 34] ISA4348001|S -18 38
SA3771001(P2 -9 34]|SA4354001|K  -51 22
SA3784001(U -5 40 N -13 30
SA3789101|[R -11 36| |[SA4461001{N  -12 30
SA3794001|P2 -10 34} [SA4510001|R  -12 36
SA3795001|P2 -11 34]|SA4518001|K -54 22
SA3796001|P1 -48 32} |SA4519001|K  -76 24
SA3797001|P1 -22 32} |SA4545001|K -35 22
SA3806001|P1 -37 32} [SA4546001(K -31 22
SA3808001|P1 -18 32} |SA5137001|N -23 30
SA3809001|R -8 36] |SA5138001|N  -15 30
SA3812001fR -7 36| |[SA6128001|F -101 14
SA3813001|R -1 36] |[SA6129001|F -102 14
SA3816001|R -6 36]|SA6131001|[K =53 22
SA3817001|Ga 51} |SA6133001|Sp 47
SA3819001[R -3 36] |SA6156001|V -1 42
SA3820001|1Z -6 44| |SA6157001 )V -2 42
SA3822001|R -2 36]|SA6158001{V -3 42
SA3823001|R -5 36] |XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3824001|R -14 36
SA3825001|R -4 36
SA3826001|R -9 36
SA3827001|R  -10 36
SA3828001|R -13 36
SA3829001(fQ -1 34
SA3831001jQ -3 34
SA3833101[Q -7 34
SA3839001|Q -8 34
SA4068101|F -4 14
SA4072001|D -49 10
SA4104001|Z2 -73 46
SA4127001|S -7 38
SA4130001|C -62 8
SA4143001|H -18 18
SA4145001|C -67 8
SA4146001|H -21 18
SA4171001|J -5 20
SA4172001|B -4 4
SA4173001|B -4 4
SA4174001B -4 4
SA4175001B -4 4
SA4177001|B  -11 4
SA4178001|B -14 4
SA4179001|B -7 4
SA4180001|B -8 4
SA4187001|F -14 14
SA4188001|F -14 14
SA4189001|F -14 14
SA4190001(F -14 14
SA4195001|Ga 51
SA4196001|Ga 51
SA4197001|C -14 6
SA4198001|C -74 8
SA4199001|F -21 14
SA4221001|G -27 16
SA4222001|G -29 16

56



an

N=YTvy
PARTS BOOK

ISY-TEHTn=H http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 RHEHREXHAM 15 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-438D
SA3247-201
2005.02.ZB (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism
	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Button clamp mechanism
	F. Lower shaft mechanism
	G. Lubrication
	H. Threading mechanism
	J. Bobbin winder mechanism
	K. Thread trimmer mechanism
	L. Thread wiper mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread nipper mechanism
	P1. Control box mechanism
	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism
	Q. Operation panel mechanism
	R. Power switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Motor mechanism
	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	V. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX
	Back Cover



